

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC07-2074
DCA Case No. 2D060-4339

SARASOTA ALLIANCE FOR FAIR
ELECTIONS, a registered Florida
Political action committee; KINDRA
L. MUNTZ, individually; and SUSETTE
BRYAN, individually,

Petitioners,

vs.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE,
KURT S. BROWNING, in his official
Capacity; KATHY DENT, as
Supervisor of Elections for
Sarasota County, Florida; and
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA,

Respondents.

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT KATHY DENT, AS
SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS FOR SARASOTA COUNTY, FLORIDA**

YOUNG VAN ASSENDERP, P.A.
Ronald A. Labasky
Florida Bar No. 206326
John T. LaVia, III
Florida Bar No. 853666
225 S. Adams Street
Suite 200
Tallahassee, FL 32301
Telephone: 850/222-7206
Fax: 850/561-6834

Attorneys for Appellant
Supervisor Dent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IS CORRECT THAT
 PROPOSED CHARTER AMENDMENTS DEALING WITH
 ELECTION PROCESSES AND PROCEDURES IS
 PREEMPTED BY THE FLORIDA ELECTION CODE, THAT
 THE PROPOSED CHARTER AMENDMENTS ARE
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND THUS THE CERTIFIED
 QUESTION SHOULD BE ANSWERED IN THE
 AFFIRMATIVE. 7

 A. Express Preemption..... 7

 B. Implied Preemption..... 8

 II. THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IS
 CORRECT THAT THE PROVISIONS OF THE PROPOSED
 SARASOTA COUNTY CHARTER AMENDMENT CONFLICT
 WITH THE FLORIDA ELECTION CODE AND THAT THEY
 ARE INVALID. 15

 A. As the District Court correctly
 observed, the Provisions of Section
 6.2A, which require a "Voter Verified
 Paper Ballot" directly conflict with
 the provisions of the Florida Election
 Code. 16

 B. The District Court correctly concluded
 6.2B, which provides for mandatory
 independent random audits and 6.2C
 which provides for certification of
 election results, conflict with the
 directives contained in the Florida
 Election Code..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

AFL-CIO v. Hood,
885 So. 2d 373, 375 (Fla. 2004) 8

Browning v. Sarasota Alliance for Fair Elections, Inc.,
968 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007) passim

Bush v. Gore,
536 U.S. 98 (2000)..... 10

Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of St. Pete Beach,
947 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006) 12, 13

City of Hollywood v. Mulligan,
934 So. 2d 1238 (Fla. 2006) 7

Palm Beach Canvassing Board v. Harris,
772 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 2000) 9, 10

Phantom of Clearwater, Inc. v. Pinellas County,
894 So. 2d 1011, 1018 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)..... 8

Santa Rosa County v. Gulf Power,
635 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994) 8

Tribune Co. v. Canella,
458 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1984) 10

STATUTES

Chapter 100, Florida Statutes 9

Chapter 101, Florida Statutes 9

Chapter 102, Florida Statutes 9

Chapter 99, Florida Statutes 9

Section 100.3605, Florida Statutes..... 15

Section 101.041, Florida Statutes..... 7, 8

Section 101.5604, Florida Statutes (2007) 16

Section 101.5605, Florida Statutes (2007) 16

Section 101.5606, Florida Statutes (2007) 16

Section 101.56075, Florida Statutes (Effective July 1, 2008)	17
Section 101.572, Florida Statutes.....	18
Section 101.591(1), Florida Statutes.....	17
Section 101.591, Florida Statutes.....	18
Section 102.141, Florida Statutes.....	19
Section 97.012, Florida Statutes.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Article VI, § 1, Florida Constitution.....	8
Chapter 2007-30, Laws of Florida.....	17
